## **ORDINANCE NO. 797**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 & RESERVOIR TRACT, EVERGREEN PARK SUBDIVISION AND LOT 1, BLOCK 8, EVERGREEN PARK NO. 2, TO BE KNOWN AS SHAWVILLE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mills is a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Wyoming; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mills has received a request to Vacate and Replat all of Lots 1, 2, 3 & Reservoir Tract, Evergreen Park Subdivision and Lot 1, Block 8, Evergreen Park No. 2; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mills has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to vacate and replat Lots 1, 2, 3 & Reservoir Tract, Evergreen Park Subdivision and Lot 1, Block 8, Evergreen Park No. 2; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mills has determined that this vacation and replat of these lots will provide for a better use of the land, and is keeping with the proposed land use policies within the City and will conform with the Mills Comprehensive Plan of 2017; and

WHEREAS, the vacation and replat of the foregoing described lands as appears on this plat is with the free consent and in accordance with the desires of the above named owners and proprietors of said lands; the name of said vacation and replat shall be known as "SHAWVILLE ADDITION" to the City of Mills, Wyoming. All streets as shown hereon have previously been dedicated to the use of the public.

## THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING:

The vacation of replat of Lots 1, 2, 3 & Reservoir Tract, Evergreen Park Subdivision and Lot 1, Block 8, Evergreen Park No. 2, shall become effective upon the passage of this Ordinance.

PASSED ON FIRST READING the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2023

,	the day of 2023 D ADOPTED ON THIRD AND day of 2023
CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING	
Leah Juarez, Mayor	Sara McCarthy, Council
Tim Sutherland, Council	Cherie Butcher, Council
Brad Neumiller, Council	
ATTEST:	
Christine Trumbull City Clerk	